()

UNAKA

GEAR CO

Fiamma F45s Awning Bracket

Installation Manual:

Sprinter & Ford Transit HSLD

SKU’s: 1006-MK20-00 REV O
SKU’s: 1006-MK21-00 REV O
Date: 10/17/23
Revision: 1



Fiamma F45s Awnings

* The Fiamma F45s Awnings are wall mount awnings which also makes them great rack or side mount
awnings.

 The Unaka awning brackets do not replace the Fiamma factory awning brackets, but instead provide an
interface between their bracket and our racks.

 The Fiamma F45s awning manual should be followed, and our adapter brackets used as needed for the
awning bracket to rack interface

Unaka Manuals: Use this link to find the manuals for any accessories and Review them before beginning this
installation. https://unakagearco.com/pages/manuals

* This page includes links to the Fiamma F45s manual for reference only. Please use the manual provided
with your awning in case it differs from this link.

* This page includes a link to a Fiamma F45s installation video. This may not match the specific brackets or
rack you are using, but it may provide you with some insight on how the process goes.


https://unakagearco.com/pages/manuals

11! Multiple Bracket Versions Covered In This Manual !!!

WARNING: This manual includes directions on how to install two versions of the Sprinter & Transit HSLD
Awning Brackets

Make sure you are referencing the correct section of the manual that matches the SKU and parts you have

in hand
SKU: 1006-MK20-00 REV 0 SDKECJ:.1I\(3IO6:[MKd21-OOhI.REV3 fter 10/12/2023
Date: Most orders shipped before 10/12/2023 Nate.- MOS (?cr eLs sdlppe § ir dinside th
Note: Adapter bracket has tapped holes in it ote. Mounting haraware captured inside the
bracket
Tapped Holes @

NOTCH IN BRACKET GOES
TOWARDS THE HSLD SIDE PLATE

NOTCH IN BRACKET GOES
TOWARDS THE HSLD SIDE PLATE

MMA BRACKET INCLUDED
H F458 AWNING

\ Slots to capture
hex bolt



Safety and PPE

Ladders: Installation of this roof rack requires two ladders for two people to help with the installation. Make sure that your
ladders are tall enough, and that you have a level area to use them on. Accessing the roof of your van will put you at
extreme risk to potential falls which can result in injury or death.

Warning: Ladders are dangerous and should only be used with appropriate training. Incorrect use of ladders can result in
injury or death.

Fall Protection: Accessing the roof of your van will put you at extreme risk to potential falls which can result in injury or
death. Appropriate fall protection should be used when accessing your van roof. For general use situations, OSHA requires
that fall protection be provided at elevations of four feet in general industry workplaces.



Required Tools

Required Tools

e 2 tall sturdy ladders

e Standard & Metric set of box wrenches
e Standard & Metric socket set

* Torque Wrench

* Measuring Tape



Loctite & Anti-seize

Blue Loctite 242
* Apply this to any bolt that is not used with a nylock

nut

Loctite Anti-seize

* App
will
sma

y a dab of anti-seize to the side of each bolt that
oe paired with a nylock nut. Nylock nuts have a

| plastic insert to make them vibration resistant.

Loctite C5-A Anti-Seize



SKU: 1006-MK21-00 REV O

The following pages cover installation on 1006-MK21-00 REV 0. This will be used for most orders shipped
after 10/12/2023.

Make sure you are referencing the correct section of the manual that matches the SKU and parts you have
in hand

SKU: 1006-MK21-00 REV O

Date: Most orders shipped after 10/12/2023

Note: Mounting hardware captured inside the
bracket

NOTCH IN BRACKET GOES
TOWARDS THE HSLD SIDE PLATE

\~FIAMMA BRACKET INCLUDED
WITH F455 AWNING



Installation Overview: SKU 1006-MK21-00 REV 0

General overview, but the user should blend the information shown with the official process
highlighted in Fiamma’s manual

1.

Note the Unaka brackets do not replace the Fiamma factory brackets, theyﬂust act as an interface
between their brackets and our racks. Follow Fiamma’s installation manual for your awning using
our brackets as the interface between the awning and our rack.

Insert the 5/16-18 hex bolts into the Unaka Adapter bracket so the head is captured, and the
threaded ends are sticking out out the other side

Use the M6 hardware provided with our kit to secure the Fiamma Bracket to our adapter bracket.
Apply a small dab of antiseize to the M6 bolt during this step.

Test fit the awning / adapter brackets as needed to determine their location on the rack, and the
awning

Test fit typically requires an initial installation of the adapter brackets onto the rack.

The location of the brackets should be marked on the rack as needed, as well as on the awning

One the location has been identified, remove the awning, then remove the adapter brackets from the rack

Ins;c]all ]che awning & adapter bracket assembly to the awning using your marks to ensure it gets secured in the
right place

hwNE

Once the bracket assembly is installed on the awning, raise the awning with brackets back to the
HSLD side rail where they were previously installed

Use the 5/16 washer, hex nuts, and custom washer plate to secure the awning w/brackets to the
HSLD side rail. Apply ant seize to the hex bolt during this step.

Torque assembly



What is Included

ITEM NO. [ Manufacturer PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MATERIAL | QTY. REvisIONS
1 Unaka Gear Co. 1006-MP21-01 REV O FIAMMA F455 AWNING HSLD SPACER | 8041 Alloy 3
FIAMMA FA5S AWNING BRACKET SET OF
2 Unaka Gear Co. | 1006-MK21-00-HW REV 0 3, SPRINTER & FORD HSLD HARDWARE ASSEMBLY 1 IONE|  REV. DESCRIPTICN DATE APPROVED
0 BUMPED REVISION FOR RELEASE 10/12/2023 JEC

4

4

g

-
O
O
=
O
o)
DI
@ D e @
@ 0 e @ )
@ D o @ <
@ 0 e @
@ D e @
® N e @ A

KITTING AND PACKAGING NOTES:

| | 1. HARDWARE SHOULD BE BAGGED

2. BRACKETS AND BAG OF HARDWARE SHOULD BE
PACKAGED, ENSURING HARDWARE BAG CAN NOT
SHAKE ARCUND AND COME OFEN

i 3. BRACKETS SHOULD BE PACKAGED SO THAT THE FINISH
CAN NOT BE DAMAGED
4. IF NO OFFICIAL FPACKAGE IS AVALIABLE, BRACKETS AND

BAG OF HARDWARE SHOULD BE WRAPPED UP

@_ _ _ _ \ CAREFULLY USING PLASTIC WRAFP OR SIMILAR

L,;ﬁﬁgém‘;ﬁ:ﬁg:g: 153 HIT SCALE DRAWING TITLE:

e nave | oue FIAMMA F455 AWNING

CHEPLACEDECIAL :01 I BRACKET SET OF 3,

THREE PLACE DECIMAL: 0005 CHECEED - — SP RINTER & FORD HS LD
FROPEIETARY AND COMFIDENTIAL

T @ B |IhG. NO.

e ey B 1006-MK21-00 REV O O

REPRODUCTION M Fli‘TCR AS A WHOLE
rosTrrocEssiNG:  assevey e romnelen o (U INAIKA
FINISH: MNone PROFIBIED. GEAR CO SCALE: NTS SHEET1 CF 1



Hardware

r,{%‘* Manufacturer| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MATERIAL | QTY.
I ANY 921414029 WASHER, 1/4", 0.625" OD, 18-8 55 NA 6
R ANt — FLATWASHER,5116"5CREWS§|1E.0.344"|D.0.?5"::::D,18-8 NA 5
3 ANY 92240A585 HEX HEAD BOLT, 5/16™-18 X 1.25"LG, 18-8 5§ NA 4
4 ANY 93625A250 HEX NUT, NYLOCK, Mé X 1MM THREAD, 18-8 55 NA 4
5 ANY 97248A313  |CARRIAGE BOLT, Mé X 1MM THREAD X 20MM LG, 18-8 S§ NA 4
6 ”"U'goeec" 1006-MB10-02 SPRINTER RACK RAIL DOUBLE WASHER, 2" SPACING AlSI 304 3
aL.
S 7.
I
O sl e R Dl i
O— e
Q)\@ 5.
©@ ©® ©® © O 43
[10.00]
(+) o © o o o .o !X
1. 32
_"'| |“_2
ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ__ 2.
1
—
© © ® ® © § 4 -
© 3
POST PROCESSING: ASSEMBLY
FINIEH: None

KITTING AND PACKAGING NOTES:
1.

REVISIONS

IOME REV.

DESCRIFTION DATE APPROVED

4} BUMPED REVISION FOR RELEASE 10/12/2023 JEO

e @
® @ X

@ D ® @ )

@ D ® @
@ D & @ )

@ 0 e @
@ D
@

HARDWARE SHOULD BE BAGGED

BRACKETS AND BAG OF HARDWARE SHOULD BE
PACKAGED, ENSURING HARDWARE BAG CAN NOT
SHAKE AROUND AND COME OPEN

BRACKETS SHOULD BE PACKAGED SO THAT THE FINISH
CAN NOT BE DAMAGED

IF NO OFFICIAL PACKAGE IS AVALIABLE, BRACKETS AND
BAG OF HARDWARE SHOULD BE WRAFPPED UP
CAREFULLY USING PLASTIC WRAFP OR SIMILAR

UMLESE OTHERWISE SPECIFED
DIMEMSIOHS ARE IM INCHES
TCLERANCES:

DO ROT SCALE DRAWNG

TLEFIAMMA F455 AWNING

GUAR 25.8° NAME | DATE BRACKET SET OF 3,

T e oo | — |~ SPRINTER & FORD HSLD

e 20y [ omm | — | = HARDWARE
FROPRIETARY AND COMFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CORTAISED M THE SIZE DWG. NO. REV

Bk S ey B 100s-mrk21-00-HWREV 0 O

ﬁﬁ”ﬁ?ﬁ:’%"%éﬁé?j““‘“‘” UNAKA

UMAKA GEAR OO 8 STRICTLY
ROHIBMELD.

F GEAR CO SCALE: NTS SHEET1 OF 1



Single bracket component overview

NOTCH IN BRACKET GOES
TOWARDS THE HSLD SIDE PLATE

—FIAMMA BRACKET INCLUDED
WITH F455 AWNING

POST PROCESSING: MNone
FINISH: Meone

TEM NO. | Manufacturer PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MATERIAL QrY. I
] ANY 91831A030 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18, 18-8 5.5. NA 2
2 ANY 92141 A029 WASHER, 1/4", 0.625" OD, 188 5§ NA e DECRETION DATE AFFROVED
3 ANY 22141 A030 FLAJ_ ‘.;Nd_‘?SIHDE% ? é] g;[S)F:]RBE_?S%E E NA 2 0 BUMPED REVISION FOR RELEASE 10/12/2023 JEC
HEX HEAD BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1.25"
4 ANY 92240A585 Fou s NA 2
HEX NUT, NYLOCK, Mé X TMM
5 ANY 93625A250 READ 58 o5 NA 2
CARRIAGE BOLT, M6 X TMM
6 ANY 97248A313 : NA 2
SPRINTER RACK RALDOUBLE ASSEMBLY STEPS:
. NOTE THE UNAKA BRACKETS DO NOT REPALCE THE FIAMMA FACTORY
7 Unaka Gear Ce. 1006-MB10-02 WASHER, 2" SPACING AlSI 304 ] BRACKETS, THEY JUST ACT AS AN INTERFACE BETWEEN THEIR BRACKETS
8 Unaka Gear Co. |1006-MP21-01 REV 0|  SPRINTER AWNING SPACER 6061 Alloy 1 ¢88R0AU\5§®%KS:SIPF~I%LB%¥ B T e

AWNING AND OUR RACK.
2. INSERT HEX BOLT @ INTO SLOTS IN BRACKET

3. USE @ . @ . AND @ TO BOLT FIAMMA FACTORY BRACKET TO

UNAKA SPACER CAFTURING HEX BOLT @ . "TAPPLY A SMALL

DAB OF ANTISEIZE TO DURING THIS STEP

4, TEST FIT AS NEEDED / DETERMINE WHERE THE ASSEMBLY ABOVE WILL BE
LOCATED ON THE AWNING

5. TESTHT TYPICALLY REQUIRES INITIAL INSTALLATION OF BRACKET
ASSSEMBLY ON RACK, HANGING AWNING, MARKING BRACKET
LOCATIONS ON AWNING, REMOVING AWNING, AND THEN INSTALLING
BRAKETS TO AWNING

6.  OMNCE BRACKET ASSEMBLY IS INSTALLED ON THE AWNING, RAISE IT BACK

UP TO THE HSLD SIDE RAIL WHERE PREVIOUS MOUNTING WAS
DETERMINED

7. THEHSLD SIDE PLATE IS LOCATED BETWEEN ITEM @ AND .

8. @ WHICH IS CAPTURED BY THE FIAMMA BRACKET AND BRACKET

. @ AND @ TO SECURE THE BRACKET TO THE HSLD SIDE

PLATE. APFPLY A DAB OF ANTISEIZE TO ITEM
TORQUETO 132 IN-LBS TO 11 FT LBS.

UHLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED .
DIMERNSIONS ARE M INCHES 0O HOT SCALE DRAWNG TILE:

TCLERANCES: & DATE

ANGLULAR: (1.5
OHE PLACE DECIMAL: +01 peawnby | JED —
CHECRED — -

FIAMMA F455 AWNING
BRACKET ASSEMBLY, FORD
& SPRINTER HSLD

HRAOPEITARY AND OONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CORTAINED IN THE SIZE | DWG. MO.

::RAWM’.—.lsl EsDExt"PEmro @
EsmjmﬁMNFawrmmw&ae u"AKA B 1006 MAQ] 00 REV C O

WITHOUT THE WRITTEM PERM
GEAR CO

TWE PLACE DECIMAL: +0.01
THREE PLACE DECIMAL: =0 005

UMAKA GEAR OO 5 STRICTLY
PROMIBNED.

SCALE: NTS

DURING THIS STEF AND

SHEET 1 OF 2



Single bracket component overview

NOTE: HARDWARE ATTACHING
FIAMMA AWNING BRACKET TO
UNAKA BRACKET CAN NOT BE

ACCESSED AFTER INSTALLATION

750
SPACER THICKNESS

248
—= HSLD SIDE PLATE
THICKMESS

®

||l—HSLD SIDE PLATE
GOES HERE

FlAMMA BRACKET
INCLUDED WITH
HAMMA F455 AWNING

OB 5105 AZE I IGHES conarscasommme | TIILE:
TUSNCE: NAME | DATE FIAMMA F455 AWNING
ONERACE Dicw: 01 owmisr JEO  — | BRACKET ASSEMBLY, FORD
THREE BLACE DECIMAL: +0.008 CHECKED - - & SPRINTER HSLD
FROPEIEIARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
e 7\ R 10060 0
PASCHC A o0 amoe B 100s-ma21-00rEVe O
POST PROCESSNG: Nene meeisss™ UNAKA
b SCALE: NTS SHEET2 OF 2

FINISH: MNone FROHIEIE. GEAR CO



Initial Bracket Fit Up

1.

o

Mount all 3 of the Fiamma F45s factory adapters to the Unaka Adapters, see previous pages for details. ****If there is any
play with respect to the Fiamma Bracket and Unaka Bracket, make sure all brackets are installed the same with respect to the
play.

Mount the Fiamma + Unaka Adapter assembly to the side rails roughly, approximately where you want them to be with
respect to the specified locations on the Fiamma awning

Hang the Fiamma F45s awning from the Fiamma + Unaka Assembly

Re-position or adjust the brackets and awning as desired

Mark the bracket locations on the awning, as well as on the rack using painters tape. Ensure you can remove the tape from
the rack with the awning installed.

Fiamma + Unaka
Bracket loosely
installed on side rail




Initial Bracket Fit Up

1. Remove the awning, and brackets from the roof
2. Install the awning bracket assembly to the Fiamma F45s awning per Fiamma’s directions.
3. Raise the awning + bracket assemblies back up to the rack, line up the bolts extending from the brackets with the slots & positions

previously used during the initial test fit up
4. Use hardware to secure the awning + brackets to the HSLD rack




Awning bracket shown interfacing between awning and rack

Fiamma bracket between
awning and Unaka adapter

P~ A
Unaka Adapter /

Fiamma F45s Awning

HSLD Side Plate

-

Washer plate
spanning slot in
HSLD side plate



Hardware fit between bracket and solar panel

1. If an awning bracket and solar panel are going to occupy the same space, try to install the awning before the solar panels.

2. If the solar panels are already installed, installing the hardware may be difficult

3. If you have enough ladders and people, the awning can be raised into place, lining the bolts extending from the brackets with the rack
slots, then adding the hardware as the bolts are slide into the slots

4, If this does not work, the solar panels may have to be removed or slightly adjusted to complete the awning install

Hardware tight fit with

_ Hardware that secures rack to
solar panels in place

awning bracket may be hard to
insert with solar panel in place.

Unaka Adapter

Fiamma F45s Awning

HSLD Side Plate

h

200W Top Mounted
Solar Panel




Preventative Maintenance Checks

Even though we do not expect any of the hardware to come loose, we recommend
checking your roof rack and awning hardware from time to time to help minimize the
chance of something coming loose over time. Using the appropriate wrenches check the
roof rack hardware to ensure nothing is coming loose at the intervals below. Also
inspect the Fiamma factory brackets, the Unaka Brackets, as well as the parts they are
bolted to looking for any cracks or signs of fatigue.

* Initial check after 4 to 7 days of moderate driving

* Follow Up Check 1 month after moderate driving
* Routine checks 3 to 4 months of moderate driving
* Anytime after moderate driving on bumpy roads or gravel roads

This completes the installation of your awning.

17



1006-MK20-00 REV O

The following pages cover installation on 1006-MK20-00 REV 0. This will be used for most orders shipped
before 10/12/2023.

Make sure you are referencing the correct section of the manual that matches the SKU and parts you have
in hand

SKU: 1006-MK20-00 REV O

Date: Most orders shipped before 10/12/2023
Note: Adapter bracket has tapped holes in it

Tapped Holes @

NOTCH IN BRACKET GOES
TOWARDS THE HSLD SIDE PLATE

MMA BRACKET INCLUDED
H F458 AWNING

18



Installation Overview

General overview, but the user should blend the information shown with the official process
highlighted in Fiamma’s manual

1.

Note the Unaka brackets do not replace the Fiamma factory brackets, they just act as an
interface between their brackets and our racks. Follow Fiamma’s installation manual for
your awning using our brackets as the interface between the awning and our rack.

Use the M6 hardware provided with our kit to secure the Fiamma Bracket to our adapter
bracket. Apply a small dab of antiseize to the M6 bolt during this step.

Test fit the awning / adapter brackets as needed to determine their location on the rack,
and the awning

1. Test fit typically requires an initial installation of the adapter brackets onto the rack.

2. The location of the brackets should be marked on the rack as needed, as well as on the awning

3. Ohne thﬁ location has been identified, remove the awning, then remove the adapter brackets from
the rac

4. Install the awning & adapter bracket assembly to the awning using your marks to ensure it gets
secured in the right place

Once the bracket assembly is installed on the awning, raise the awning with brackets back
to the HSLD side rail where they were previously installed

Use the 5/16 Hex bolt, washer, and customer washer plate to secure the awnin%1
w/brackets to the HSLD side rail. Apply blue Loctite 242 to the hex bolt during this step.

Torque assembly



What is Included

ITEM NO. | Manufacturer PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MATERIAL | QTY. BEVISIONS
1 ANY 92141A029 WASHER, 1/4", 0.625" OD. 18-8 83 MNA &
FLAT WASHER, 5/16" SCREW SIZE, 0.344"
2 ANY 92141A030 D.0.75" OD, 18.8 55 NA & IONE| REV. DESCRIFTION DATE APPROVED
3 ANY 92240A581 HEX BOLT, 5/16™18 X 0.75" LG, 18-8 8§ MNA & o BUMPED BEVISION FOR FELEASE . o
4 ANY 99425A250 HEX NUT, NYLO%%-‘SAS‘&SX MM THREAD, NA 4
CARRIAGE BOLT, M6 X 1TMM THREAD X
5 ANY 9724BA313 20MM LG, 18-8 5§ NA &
SPRINTER RACK RAIL DOUBLE WASHER,
6 Unaka Gear Co. 1006-MB10-02 > SPACING AlSI 304
7 Unaka Gear Co. 1006-MB20-01 REV O SPRINTER AWNING BRACKET 5061 Alloy 3

I

=

9

°o(©

| J\ %
E o | [l—-n o] °
i3 1
T 7T 7§ T 0
© © © © @\'_ 23 0] L [23.50?]
e © © o o ;@‘ L =
9 0 0 0 7 ‘i’:{
© ©@ ©® @ © Q| *
@3

FIMISH:

KITTI
1.
2.

ASSEMBLY
Meone

NG AND PACKAGING NOTES:

HARDWARE SHOULD BE BAGGED

@ D & @A)
@ D e @A
@ D & @ )

BRACKETS AND BAG OF HARDWARE SHOULD BE
PACKAGED, ENSURING HARDWARE BAG CAN NOT

SHAKE ARCUND AND COME OPEN

BRACKETS SHOULD BE PACKAGED SO THAT THE FINISH

CAN NOT BE DAMAGED

IF NO OFFICIAL PACKAGE IS AVALIABLE, BRACKETS AND
BAG OF HARDWARE SHOULD BE WRAFPED UP
CAREFULLY USING PLASTIC WRAP OR SIMILAR

UHLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED .
DIMENSIONS ARE IM INCHES O MOT SCALE BRAWNG
TOLERAMCES:
ANGULAR £0.5° HAME | DaATE
OHE PLACE DECIMAL: +0U1 DRAWH _ _
T PLACE DECIMAL: <001
THREE PLACE DECIMAL: =0.005 CHECKED - -
EAOPRETARY AND COMPIDERTIAL
THE INFORMATICHN CORTAINED IN THE
DRAWING |5 THE S0LE PROFERTY OF
LIMAKA CEAR C01. ANY
REFROOUCTION I FART IR A% & WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMESICN OF u " AKA

LMAEA GEAR 0L S STRICTLY
PROSIBAED.

GEAR CO

TITLE:

FIAMMA F455 AWNING

BRACKET SET OF 3,
SPRINTER HSLD

SIIE DWG. NO. REV

B 1006-mk20-00REVO ()

SCALE: NTS SHEET1 OF 1



Single bracket component overview

ITEM MO Marnufacturer PART MUMEBER DESCRIFTION MATERIAL QTY. R
1 AMY P2141A029 WASHER, 1/4°, 0.625" 0D, 188 55 MNA 2
2 ANY 2141 A030 FLA&E”&?H?% ?S-ér.]. géﬁ'ﬁ%ﬁr MNA 2 ICHE| REV. CESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
3 AMY P22404581 HEX BOLL. 5/1 6%__152 XO75°LG 18 MA 1 o BUMPED REVEIOHN FOR RELEAZE 81572022 JED
4 AMY 997404583 HEX BOLT, 5!16;—5183 "L, 18-5 NA 1
HEX MUT, NYLOCE, Mé X ThM
] AMY F3&25A250 THREAD, 18.8 55 MA 2
CARRIAGE BOLT, Mé& X TMM
6 ANY P724BA313 THREAD X 20MM LG, 188 5§ NA 2
SPRINTER RACK RAIL DOUBLE
3] Unaka Gear Co. | 1004-MB20-01 REV O  SPRINTER AWNING BRACKET &061 Alloy 1
ASSEMBLY STEPS:
1. HWOTE THE UNAKA BRACKETS DO NOT REPALCE THE FAMMA FACTORY
BRACEETS, THEY JUST ACT AS AN IMTERFACE BETWEEN THEIR BRACKETS
AMD OUR RACES. FOLLOW FIAMMA'S INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR
YOUR AWNING USING OUR BRACKETS AS THE IMTERFACE BETWEEN THE
AWHNIMNG AND OUR RACE.
@ @ 2. USE @ . @ , AND @ TO BOLT FAMMA FACTORY BRACKET TO
@ UMAKA SPACER . **APPLY A SMALL DAB OF ANTISEIZE TO @
DURING THIS STEP
TEST FIT AS MEEDED / DETERMIME WHERE THE ASSEMELY ABOVE WILL BE
o LOCATED O THE AWNIMNG
TEST FIT TYPICALLY REQUIRES IMITIAL INSTALLATION OF BRACKET
ASSSEMELY ON RACK, HANGIMG AWNING, MARKIMNG BRACKET
° LOCATIONS OM AWNING, REMOVING AWNING, AMND THEM INSTALLIMNG
BRAKETS TO AWNING
5. OMCE BRACKET ASSEMBLY IS INSTALLED OM THE AWHMING, RAISE IT BACK
o UP TO THE HSLD SIDE RAIL WHERE PREVIOUS MOUNTIMNG WAS
DETERMINED
&, THE HSLD SIDE PLATE IS LOCATED BETWEEM ITEM @ AND
MOTCH IN BRACKET GOES 7. USE @ . @ , AND @ TO SECURE THE BRACKET TO THE HSLD SIDE
TOWARDS THE H3LD SIDE PLATE
PLATE. APPLY BLUE LOCTITE 242 TO TEM DURING THIS STEP AMD
FIAMMA BRACKET INCLUDED TORQUE TO SPEC.
WITH F455 AWNIMNG
e | vowmesmwme e
e wapdf | DATE FIAMMA F455 SPRINTER
ERLacE ECheL sl pwenizy | JEQ = HSLD BRACKET ASSEMBLY
THEEE PLACE DECIMAL: HA0GS CHECKED - -
I p— SIZE DWG. NO. REV
P B 1006-MA20-00REVC ()
BT PROICESSIFG: None WITHCUT [HE WRTTEN FERMESIOH OF u " A KA

AMISH:

Hone

UHACA GEAR OO S 3RCILY
PREOHEIED.

GEAR CO

SCALE: NTS SHEET 1 OF 2



Single bracket component overview

740
SPACER THICKMESS

_®

FlAMBA BRACKET
INCLUDED WITH
FAMBA F455 AWNING

<

185
SLD SIDE PLATE
THICKMESS

HSLD SIDE PLATE
GOES HERE

POST PROCESSING:
AMISH:

Home
Hicne

OTE: HARDWARE ATTACHING
FlLAMMA AWNING BRACKET TO
UNAEA BREACKET CAN NOT BE
ACCESSED AFTER INSTALLATION

UMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DINERSIONS ARE M IMCHES
LOMERA N
AMGULAR $05*
OHE FLACE DECIWAL: 0.1
TP PLACE DECIMAL: HIO1
THEEE PLACE DECBAAL: LOO0E

EECPRICIANT ARD COMMCIRTIAL
THE ERORMATION CORI AIMED 1M THE
DRAWING 5 THE SOLE PROFENT OF
L%‘u‘ CEAR OO, ANY
FEPEOOUTTION N FART OF &3 A WHOLE
WIHOUT THE WRT BN FERMEBSON OF
URAKA GELR OO0, 3 STACILY
PROHEIED.

TIMLE:

wa o FIAMMA F455 SPRINTER
s JEO  — | HSLD BRACKET ASSEMBLY
CHECKED i =
SEE DWS. MO, E{Ej\l'
1006-MA20-00 REV C
UNAKA
GEAR GD SCALE: MTS SHEET2 OF 2



Awning bracket shown interfacing between awning and rack

’

ter

Fiamma bracket between
awning and Unaka adapter

Unaka Adap

Fiamma F45s Awning

HSLD Side Plate

¥ -
Washer plate o

. spanning slot in

HSLD side plate



Hardware fit between bracket and solar panel

1. If an awning bracket and solar panel are going to occupy the same space, try to install the awning before the solar panels.

2. If the solar panels are already installed, installing the hardware may be difficult

3. If you have enough ladders and people, the awning can be raised into place with the bolts already sticking through the slots in the
rack, then lining them up with the tapped holes while the awning with brackets is being installed

4. If this does not work, the solar panels may have to be removed or slightly adjusted to complete the awning install

Hardware that secures rack to
Hardware tight fit with awning bracket may be hard to
insert with solar panel in place.

Unaka Adapter solar panels in place

Fiamma F45s Awning




Preventative Maintenance Checks

Even though we do not expect any of the hardware to come loose, we recommend
checking your roof rack and awning hardware from time to time to help minimize the
chance of something coming loose over time. Using the appropriate wrenches check the
roof rack hardware to ensure nothing is coming loose at the intervals below. Also
inspect the Fiamma factory brackets, the Unaka Brackets, as well as the parts they are
bolted to looking for any cracks or signs of fatigue.

* Initial check after 4 to 7 days of moderate driving

* Follow Up Check 1 month after moderate driving
* Routine checks 3 to 4 months of moderate driving
* Anytime after moderate driving on bumpy roads or gravel roads

This completes the installation of your awning.

25



Legal Disclaimer

Legal Disclaimer:

Unaka Gear Co. makes no warranties whatsoever, expressed, or implied, oral, or written to any purchasers, except the
limited warranty described on our website. Unaka Gear Co. is hereby specifically excluded from any implied warranty
of incidental, secondary, or consequential damages of any kind whatsoever. All purchasers and users of products
manufactured by Unaka Gear Co. agree to hold harmless and indemnify Unaka Gear Co from any and all claims arising
from their use. Failure to receive notice of any limitations or the limitations contained in this disclaimer shall not serve
to extend liability to Unaka Gear Co. for any claims arising out of use of its products.

26



	Slide 1: Fiamma F45s Awning Bracket  Installation Manual: Sprinter & Ford Transit HSLD SKU’s: 1006-MK20-00 REV 0 SKU’s: 1006-MK21-00 REV 0 Date: 10/17/23 Revision: 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Required Tools
	Slide 6: Loctite & Anti-seize
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26

